

NO. 64712-1-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

IMMUNEX CORPORATION,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

APPELLANT’S REPLY
AND CROSS-RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO, LLP

James R. Murray
WSBA No. 25263

1825 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006-5403
(202) 420-2200

Linda D. Kornfeld
Cameron H. Faber
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)

2049 Century Park East, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3109
(310) 772-8300

2010 NOV 12 4:11:10

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK OF COURT


Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. REPLY ARGUMENT	5
A. The <i>AWP</i> Litigation Addresses Differential Treatment Sufficient to Trigger National’s Duty to Defend.....	5
1. The Court Should Disregard Mylan Laboratories and USX Corp.....	7
a. <i>Mylan Laboratories</i>	8
2. USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.....	11
B. The <i>AWP</i> Cases “Arise out of” Alleged Discrimination.....	14
V. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL	17
A. National Must Pay For Immunex’s Defense Fees Incurred Prior to the Trial Court’s Duty to Defend Ruling.....	17
1. Defending Insurers “Defend at Their Expense”	17
2. The Trial Court Properly Rejected National’s “all reward and no risk” approach	22
3. National’s Reservation of Rights Letter Does Not Alter its Contractual Duties to Immunex	24

4.	Foreign Authorities Are In Accord With Washington Law Preventing National from Avoiding its Duties to Immunex for Fees Incurred Before April 14, 2009.....	28
5.	National Surety’s Own Conduct Suggests that a Potential for Coverage in Fact Existed	35
6.	The Fact That National Has Not Yet Paid Immunex Has No Impact On Its Duty To Pay For Fees Incurred Before This Court’s Ruling.....	36
B.	National’s “Pre-Tender” Argument is Unavailing.	37
1.	The Court Should Not Consider an Argument That is Made For the First Time on Appeal.....	38
2.	Unless it Can Prove Prejudice, National is Liable for Immunex’s “Pre-Tender” Defense Costs.....	39
3.	Triable Issues Exist as to When National Received “Notice”	40
4.	Triable Issues of Fact Exist Regarding Whether National Suffered Actual and Substantial Prejudice.....	42
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agnew v. Lacey Co-Ply</i> , 33 Wn. App. 283, 654 P.2d 712 (1982).....	17
<i>Alaska National Insurance Co. v. Bryan</i> , 125 Wn. App. 24, 104 P.3d 1 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>Am. and Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry's Sport Ctr, Inc.</i> , __ A.2d __, 2010 WL 3222404 (Aug. 17, 2010, Sup. Ct. Pa.).....	28, 33, 35, 40
<i>Am. Nat'l. Fire Ins. Co. v. B&L Trucking & Const. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).....	15
<i>Ames v. Baker</i> , 68 Wn.2d 713, 415 P.2d 74 (1966).....	8
<i>APA - The Engineered Wood Ass'n v. Glen Falls Ins. Co.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 556, 972 P.2d 937 (1999).....	36
<i>Austl. Unlimited, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 758, 198 P.3d 514 (2008).....	14
<i>Avemco Ins. Co. v. Mock</i> , 44 Wn. App. 327, 721 P.2d 34 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	11, 22
<i>Browning v. Rohm & Haas Tenn. Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Tenn. 1998).....	16
<i>Canron v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 480, 918 P.2d 937 (1996).....	43
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Peachtree Constr. Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 3334885 (N. D. Texas, Oct. 14, 2009).....	28

<i>E-Z Loader Boat Trailers, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 901, 726 P.2d 439 (1986).....	10, 16
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.,</i> ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 3473382 (September 7, 2010,10th Cir.)	28
<i>Emter v. Columbia Health Servs.,</i> 63 Wn. App. 378, 819 P.2d 390 (1991).....	21
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash. v. Miller,</i> 87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976).....	20
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Stroh Brewing Co.,</i> 127 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Fluke Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,</i> 145 Wn.2d 137, 34 P.3d 809 (2001).....	26
<i>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. V. I. Port Auth.,</i> 564 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. V.I. 2008)	33
<i>General Agents Insurance Co. of America v. Midwest Sporting Goods Co.,</i> 215 Ill. 2d 146, 828 N.E.2d 1092 (2005)	passim
<i>Goodstein v. Cont'l. Cas. Co.,</i> 509 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2007)	41, 44
<i>Griffin v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 108 Wn. App. 133, 29 P.3d 777 (2001).....	39, 40, 43
<i>Hess v. N. Pac. Ins. Co.,</i> 67 Wn. App. 783, 841 P.2d 767 (1992).....	21
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P. 2d 1173 (1998).....	8
<i>McCauley v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 109 Wn. App. 628, 36 P.3d 1110 (2001).....	15
<i>Minnesota Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Fraser,</i> 128 Wash. 171, 222 P. 228 (1924).....	19, 20

<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 411, 191 P.3d 866 (2008).....	passim
<i>Mylan Laboratories Inc. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2010 WL 2484784 (W.Va. 2010).....	passim
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Mortensen</i> , 2009 WL 2710264 (D. Conn. Aug. 24, 2009).....	33
<i>Or. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Salzberg</i> , 85 Wn.2d 372, 535 P.2d 816 (1975).....	43
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001).....	15
<i>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983), modified, 101 Wn.2d 830, 683 P.2d 186 (1984).....	8
<i>Pulse v. Nw. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 59, 566 P.2d 577 (1977).....	44
<i>Rose v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Dairyland Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 669, 446 P.2d 568 (1968).....	25
<i>Shaw v. Sjoberg</i> , 10 Wn. App. 328, 517 P.2d 622 (1973).....	36
<i>Shiplot v. Veneman</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (D. Mont. 2009).....	16
<i>Shoshone First Bank v. Pacific Employers Insurance Co.</i> , 2 P.3d 510 (Wyo. 2000).....	30, 31
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Holland Realty, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3255645 (D. Idaho, August 6, 2008).....	33
<i>Terra Nova Ins. Co., Ltd. v. 900 Bar, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 1213 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	33

<i>Thompson v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</i> , 34 Wn. App. 151, 660 P.2d 307 (1983).....	44
<i>Thurston v. Greco</i> , 78 Wn.2d 424 (1970).....	8
<i>Time Oil Co. v. CIGNA Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wash. 1990).....	41
<i>Toll Bridge Authority v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 400, 773 P.2d 906 (1989).....	14
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751 (2002).....	22
<i>Truong v. Allstate Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 195, 211 P.3d 430 (2009).....	38
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</i> , 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999).....	40, 41
<i>United Pac. Ins. Co. v. Guar. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 139, 641 P.2d 173 (1982).....	46
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Insurance Co.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2nd 593 (W.D. Pa. 2000).....	passim
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 368 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	28
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 487, 983 P.2d 1129 (1999).....	25
<i>W. Nat'l Assur. Co. v. Hecker</i> , 43 Wn. App. 816, 719 P.2d 954 (1986).....	46
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	38
<i>Westchester Fire Insurance Co. v. Wallerich</i> , 563 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31, 32

Willing v. Cmty. Ass'n Underwriters of Am., Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48543 (W.D. Wash. July 5, 2007)21

Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,
161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)..... passim

Statutes

GR 14.1(b)21
RCW 48.18.19024, 25
RCW 48.18.26025
W. Va. Code § 46A-6L-101(1)-(2)10

Other Authorities

RAP 2.5(a)38

Thomas V. Harris

Washington Insurance Law, § 11.1 (2009).....17, 26
Washington Insurance Law, § 16.1 (2009).....22
Washington Insurance Law, § 17.1 (Supp. 2009).....27
